

No. 18-944

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TREE OF LIFE CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF UPPER ARLINGTON, OHIO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**Brief of the Islam & Religious Freedom
Action Team of the Religious Freedom
Institute as *amicus curiae* in
support of Petitioner**

MILES E. COLEMAN
Counsel of Record
ETHAN BERCOT
Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough, LLP
1320 Main Street, 17th Floor
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 799-2000
miles.coleman@nelsonmullins.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. RLUIPA is designed especially to protect religious minorities in the land use context.	6
A. <i>RLUIPA is designed to afford broad protections to all faith groups.</i>	7
B. <i>Congress drafted RLUIPA’s land use protections with religious minorities specifically in mind.</i>	12
II. RLUIPA’s land use provisions require robust enforcement to effectuate the protection of religious minorities for which it was designed.	16
A. <i>Religious minorities are especially susceptible to discrimination in the land use context.</i>	16
B. <i>Robust enforcement of RLUIPA’s protections for all faith groups is needed to protect religious minorities that are most susceptible to governmental discrimination.</i>	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alvarez v. Hill</i> , 518 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	7, 9, 10
<i>Cambodian Buddhist Soc’y of Conn., Inc. v. Planning & Zoning Comm’n</i> , 941 A.2d 868 (Conn. 2008)	8
<i>Centro Familiar Cristiano Buenas Nuevas v. City of Yuma</i> , 651 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011)	15, 22
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chi.</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	6, 7, 14
<i>Digrugilliers v. Consol. City of Indianapolis</i> , 506 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe. v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012)	5, 14
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	10
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y of Yuba City v. Cty. of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006)	8, 15, 21
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014).....	14, 22
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	7, 8, 9

<i>Int'l Church of Foursquare Gospel v. City of San Leandro,</i> 673 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Khatib v. Cty. of Orange,</i> 603 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2010)	8, 9, 22
<i>Khatib v. Cty. of Orange,</i> 639 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)	10, 15, 22
<i>Konikov v. Orange Cty.,</i> 410 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005)	11, 12
<i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch,</i> 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lovelace v. Lee,</i> 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)	9, 12, 15
<i>Madison v. Riter,</i> 355 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2003)	4, 10
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside,</i> 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	11, 12, 15, 21
<i>River of Life Kingdom Ministries v. Village of Hazel Crest,</i> 611 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salazar v. Buono,</i> 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	14
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	10, 22
<i>Sts. Constantine & Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin,</i> 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Tree of Life Christian Sch. v. City of Upper Arlington,</i> 823 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2016)	15, 22

- Tree of Life Christian Sch. v. City of Upper
Arlington*,
905 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2018) *passim*
- Tucker v. Collier*,
906 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2018) 9, 10
- Westchester Day Sch. v. Village of
Mamaroneck*,
504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 8

Statutes

- Religious Land Use and Institutionalized
Persons Act of 2000,
42 U.S.C. § 2000, et seq. *passim*

Other Authorities

- 146 Cong. Rec. 16698 (2000) (Joint Statement
of Senator Hatch and Senator Kennedy).... 7, 14
- Aaron K. Block, Note, *When Money Is Tight, Is
Strict Scrutiny Loose?: Cost Sensitivity as a
Compelling Government Interest Under the
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized
Persons Act of 2000*,
14 TEX. J. CIV. LIBERTIES & CIV. RTS. 237
(2009) 9
- Ashira Pelman Ostrow, *Judicial Review of
Local Land Use Decisions: Lessons from
RLUIPA*,
31 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 717 (2008) 18, 19
- Douglas Laycock & Luke W. Goodrich,
*RLUIPA: Necessary, Modest, and Under-
Enforced*,
39 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 1021 (2012)..... *passim*

Douglas Laycock, <i>State RFRA's and Land Use Regulation</i> , 32 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 755 (1999).. 16, 18, 20, 21	
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 1993 BYU L. REV. 221 (1993)	6
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Remnants of Free Exercise</i> , 1990 SUP. CT. REV. 1.....	4
George Washington, Washington's Farewell Address, (Sept. 17, 1796), in 1 <i>Documents of American History</i> 169 (Henry S. Commager ed., 1973).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 106-219 (1999)	13
James E. Ryan, Note, <i>Smith and the Religious Freedom Restoration Act: An Iconoclastic Assessment</i> , 78 VA. L. REV. 1407 (1992)	5
John Witte, Jr., <i>The Essential Rights and Liberties of Religion in the American Constitutional Experiment</i> , 71 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 371 (1996).....	6
Letter from George Washington to the Hebrew Congregation in Newport, R.I. (Aug. 18, 1790).....	4
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Accommodation of Religion: An Update and a Response to the Critics</i> , 60 GEO. WASH. L. REV 685 (1992).....	5
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Religious Freedom at a Crossroads</i> , 59 U. CHI. L. REV. 115 (1992)	6

Michael W. McConnell, <i>Religious Freedom, Separation of Powers, and the Reversal of Roles</i> , 2001 BYU L. REV. 611 (2001)	5
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990)	4
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Problem of Singling Out Religion</i> , 50 DEPAUL L. REV. 1 (2000).....	4
<i>Religious Intolerance in America</i> (John Corrigan & Lynn S. Neal eds. 2010)	16
<i>Religious Liberty Protection Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Comm. on the Judiciary H.R. on H.R. 4019, 105th Cong. (1998)</i>	13
Richard F. Duncan, <i>Free Exercise and Individualized Exemptions: Herein of Smith, Sherbert, Hogwarts, and Religious Liberty</i> , 83 NEB. L. REV. 1178 (2005)	18
Robert W. Tuttle, <i>How Firm a Foundation? Protecting Religious Land Uses After Boerne</i> , 68 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 861 (2000).....	19, 20
Roman Storzer & Anthony R. Picarello, Jr., <i>The Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000: A Constitutional Response to Unconstitutional Zoning Practices</i> , 9 GEO. MASON L. REV. 929 (2001)	17, 19

Thomas Jefferson, <i>Autobiography</i> , in 1 <i>The Works of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Paul Leicester Ford ed., Federal ed. 1904).....	5
Timothy L. Hall, <i>Religion and Civic Virtue: A Justification of Free Exercise</i> , 67 TUL. L. REV. 87 (1992)	4
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Report on the Tenth Anniversary of the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act</i> (2010)	21
Von G. Keetch & Matthew K. Richards, <i>The Need for Legislation to Enshrine the Free Exercise Clause in the Land Use Context</i> , 32 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 725 (1999)..	17, 18, 19, 20
